
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 22ND JULY, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri  
 

Councillors 
 

Geof Cooke 
Kathy Levine 

Arjun Mittra 
Gabriel Rozenberg 

Peter Zinkin 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Melvin Cohen 
Eva Greenspan 
 

Anne Hutton 
John Marshall 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
 

Council on 15 July 2014 will be reviewing appointments to the committee, therefore 
this may be subject to change. 
 
Independent Members: 
 

Richard Harbord Debra Lewis  
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Governance Service 020 8359 2037 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting   

2.   Absence of Members (If any)   

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  

 

4.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)   

5.   Members' Items (If any)   

a)   Chairman's Item - Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2013/14  1 - 12 

6.   Annual Governance Statement  13 - 36 

7.   External Auditor's Report under International Standard on Auditing 
(ISA) 260 for the year 2013/14  

37 - 142 

8.   Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2013-14  143 - 168 

9.   Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Progress Report April - June 
2014  

169 - 182 

10.   Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Progress 
Report up to 30th June 2014  

183 - 226 

11.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent   

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service 020 8359 2037.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 

 

Summary 
The Constitution under Responsibility for Functions includes the following within the Audit 
Committee’s terms of reference: 
 
“The Audit Committee shall prepare a report to Full Council on an annual basis on its 
activity and effectiveness.” 
 
The attached Annual Report describes how the Audit Committee meets its objectives as 
well as detailing the work of the Committee to date and the outcomes it has achieved for 
2013-14.  
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the Annual Report of the Audit Committee for 

2013-14 as an accurate record of the outcomes and work programme for the 
year. 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

22 July 2014 
  

Title  
Members’ Item – Annual Report of the 
Audit Committee 2013/14 

Report of 

Chairman of the Audit Committee – Councillor Brian 
Salinger (on behalf of the outgoing Chairman Lord 
Monroe Palmer) 

Wards Not applicable 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2013/14 

Officer Contact Details  
Maryellen Salter, Assurance Director, 
maryellen.salter@barnet.gov.uk  

AGENDA ITEM 5a

1



2. The Annual Report is reported to the next Full Council meeting. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Annual Report describes the work of the Committee to date and the 

outcomes it has achieved for 2013-14.   
 

1.2 The Committee is asked whether they wish to make any amendments and 
note that the report will be presented to Full Council in due course. 
  

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 It is a Constitutional requirement for the Audit Committee to present an 

Annual Report to full Council each year. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 None. 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Once agreed by the Committee the report will be sent to the next Full Council 
meeting. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 
5.51 The Audit Committee provides the Council with independent assurance and 

effective challenge and, therefore, the Committee is central to the provision of 
effective governance that supports delivery of all corporate priorities. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 
5.2.1 None in the context of this report. 

 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 

5.3.1 There are no legal issues in the context of this report. 
 
5.3.2 The Audit Committee’s terms of reference are noted in the Council’s 

Constitution under responsibility for functions. Function 16 of the terms of 
references requires that the Audit Committee “shall prepare a report to Full 
Council on annual basis on its activity and effectiveness”. 
 

5.3.3 Council Procedure Rules Section 2 - Committees and Sub-Committees – 
Paragraph 7.1 states a Member will be permitted to have one matter only 

2



(with no sub-items) on the agenda for a meeting of a committee or sub-
committee on which he/she serves. 
 

5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 None in the context of this report. 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 Members’ Items allow Members of the Committee to bring a
[...]
for the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 to be included in 
the annual accounts. 

 

Recommendations  
That the Committee comment on and approve the Annual Governance Statement for 
inclusion within the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 

 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 This report is a requirement of the Constitution in that the Audit Committee 
is required through its terms of reference to “to oversee the production of 
the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and to recommend its adoption”. 

 
 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

22 July 2014 
  

Title  Annual Governance Statement  

Report of Assurance Director  

Wards None  

Status Public  

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 

Officer Contact Details  
Maryellen Salter, Assurance Director, 
maryellen.salter@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 3167 

AGENDA ITEM 6

13



2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The Audit Committee is required to considered the Annual Governance 
Statement and recommend its adoption and to be included within the 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 None considered.  The Council is required to have an Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The governance issues identified within the Annual Governance Statement 
will be monitored throughout the year.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 Barnet London Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 

5.1.2 Barnet London Borough Council
[...]
 evaluate the 
likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they be realised, 
and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically.  
 

5.4.2 The Annual Governance Statement is a process of identifying governance 
issues and suggesting key actions to mitigate potential risks to the Council. 
These are then monitored throughout the year until resolution.  

 
5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 
5.5.1 Effective systems of audit, internal control and corporate governance provide 

assurance on compliance with laws, regulation, internal policies and 
procedures, including compliance with the Council’s duties under the 2010 
Equalities act.  
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 None in the context of this decision.  
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Audit Committee 5 December 2007 (Decision Item 9) - approved the 

arrangement for preparing an Annual Governance Statement. 
6.2 Audit Committee 30 June 2008 (Decision Item 8), 29 June 2009 (Decision 

Item 11), 21 June 2010 (Decision Item 7), 16 June 2011 (Decision Item 13),   
and 21 June 2012 (Decision Item 12) - approved the proposed Annual 
Governance Statement for inclusion within the Statement of Accounts for 
2007/8, 2008/9, 2009/10, 2010/11 and 2011/12,  respectively. 

6.3 Audit Committee 25 September 2008 (Decision Item 7), 29 September 2009 
(Decision Item 9), 21 September 2010 (Decision Item 9), 6 September 2011 
(Decision Item 7), 13 September 2012 (Decision Item 6) - approved the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2007/8, 2008/9, 2009/10, 2010/11 and 
2011/12,  respectively. 

6.4 Audit Committee 24 July 2013 (Decision item 7) approved the Annual 
Governance Statement for inclusion within the Statement of Accounts for 
2012/13. 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s9993/Annual%20Governance%20
Statement%20Report.pdf 

 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



A
n

n
u

a
l 
G

o
v
e

rn
a

n
c
e

 S
ta

te
m

e
n

t
2
0
1
3
-1
4

S
c
o

p
e

o
f

R
e
s
p

o
n

s
ib

[...]
a
l 
C
o
n
tr
a
c
ts
 

�
S
a
fe
g
u
a
rd
in
g
 A
d
u
lt
s
 P
e
e
r 
R
e
v
ie
w
, 
O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 a
n
d
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 S
u
m
m
a
ry
 P
a
p
e
r 
J
u
n
e
 2
0
1
3

�
O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 a
n
d
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
  
2
0
1
3
-1
4
 (
D
ra
ft
)

�
B
a
rn
e
t 
S
a
fe
g
u
a
rd
in
g
 C
h
ild
re
n
 B
o
a
rd
 A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 (
D
ra
ft
)

�
B
a
rn
e
t 
S
a
fe
g
u
a
rd
in
g
 A
d
u
lt
s
 B
o
a
rd
 A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 (
D
ra
ft
) 

�
E
q
u
a
lit
ie
s
 A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 (
D
ra
ft
)

�
C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 F
o
rw
a
rd
 P
la
n
 a
n
d
 A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 (
D
ra
ft
)

36



 

 

Summary 

The audit is substantively complete and is being reported to Audit Committee two months 
earlier than required.  Grant Thornton anticipate providing an unqualified opinion on the 
Council’s financial statements.     
 
In accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260, the external auditor is 
required to issue detailed reports on matters arising from the audit of the council’s accounts 
and pension fund accounts.  The final report of the auditors will be provided at the meeting.  
The salient points are noted below. 
 
The ISA 260 report has to be considered by “those charged with governance” before the 
external auditor can sign the accounts, which legally has to be done by 30 September 2014. 
 
Grant Thornton were presented with the draft financial statements on 31 May 2014 and 
accompanying working papers on 9 June 2014 and recognised that the Capita Customer 
Support Group finance team worked with their audit team effectively throughout the course of 

 

Audit Committee 

22 July 2014 
  

Title  

External Auditor’s Report under 
International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 
260 for the year 2013/14 

Report of Chief Operating Officer and Director of Finance 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2013/14 

Appendix B – ISA 260 report for the Statement of Accounts 
2013/14 

Appendix C– ISA 260 report for The Pension Fund 2013/14 

Officer Contact Details  

Paul Thorogood – Assistant Director of Finance, CSG 
Finance Service  
Paul.Thorogood@capita.co.uk 
07725 652910 

AGENDA ITEM 7

37



the audit to progress testing and respond to audit queries. They also recognised that the 
good working papers were provided. 
 
Grant Thornton have not identified any adjustments affecting the Council’s financial position. 
The have identified a number of minor disclosure changes, none of which changed the 
financial results previously reported in the draft financial statements (published on 31st May 
2014) or the outturn reported to the Performance and Contracts Committee on 11th June 
2014. 
 
The key messages arising from the audit of the financial statements are: 
 
• Assurance was gained that the Council had adopted appropriate accounting policies 

regarding revenue recognition and testing supported compliance with the policies 
 
• Assurance was gained that all provisions had appropriate supporting evidence and 

were in accordance with the requirements of the Code. 
 
• There was no evidence of management override of controls or creditors being 

understated or not recorded in the correct period 
 
 
Grant Thornton are presenting their Audit Findings Report to the Council’s Pension Fund 
Committee on 29th July. Grant Thornton expect to give an unqualified opinion on the pension 
fund accounts. 
 
In providing the opinion on the financial statements, Grant Thornton are required to reach a 
conclusion on the adequacy of the Council’s arrangements for ensuring economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources (the Value for Money Conclusion). Grant Thornton 
expect to present an unqualified Value for Money Conclusion. 
 
The ISA 260 report contains matters raised by the auditor, their recommendations on the 
issues, and the management response. Any further update on these items will be given 
verbally at the meeting along with
[...]
To consider the external auditor’s 

annual letter, relevant reports and the report to those charged with 

governance”. 

 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 None. 

40



Appendix A 
Pension Fund Account       

       

Note 

 

2013/14  

 

2012/13 

  £000's £000's  £000's £000's 

Contributions and Benefits       

Contributions Receivable 3 52,207   53,999  

Transfer in 4 2,591   2,670  

Other income  24     

  54,822 54,822  56,669 56,669 

       

Benefits Payable Account 5 44,874   43,648  

Payments to and on behalf of Leavers 6 3,818   2,636  

Administrative Expenses 7 1,088   1,023  

  49,780 49,780  47,307 47,307 

Net additions from dealings with members   
5,042 

  
9,362 

       

Return on investments       

Investment income 8 58   68  

Change in market value of investments 9 27,963   78,273  

Investment management expenses 11 (1,620)   (1,851)  

Net returns on investments  26,402 26,402  76,490 76,490 

       

Net increase in the fund during the year   31,444   85,852 

       

Net Assets of the Scheme   
2013/14 
£000's 

  
2012/13 
£000's 

       

       

At 1 April    798,337   712,485 

At 31 March    829,782   798,337 

       

       

Net Assets Statement Note  2013/14   2012/13 

   £000's   £000's 

       

Investment assets 9  819,561   791,598 

Current assets 12  12,990   13,788 

Current liabilities 13 
 

(2,769)   (7,049) 

   829,782   798,337 

         

 
 
 41



 
 

 
Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 

 

1. Introduction 
 
The London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund (the Fund) is part of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS).  The Fund is administered by the London Borough of Barnet (LBB) and the Council 
is the reporting entity for the Fund. 
 
The day to day administration of the fund and the operation of the management arrangements and 
investment portfolio are delegated to the Chief Operating Officer and Director of Finance of the 
Council. 
 
Further details of t
[...]
 Committee 
 

22 July 2014 
  

Title  
Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion 
2013-14 

Report of Caroline Glitre – Head of Internal Audit 

Wards Not applicable 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2013-14 

Officer Contact Details  
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit 
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3721 

AGENDA ITEM 8

143



• Contract Management Framework and Benefits Realisation 
 
These issues have been considered and incorporated with the Annual Governance 
Statement for inclusion within the Statement of Accounts for 2013-14. 

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Committee note the contents of the Annual Opinion / Report. 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the overall 

assurance given and to focus on the improvement areas noted as themes for 
2013-14. This is as per the approved Workplan of the Audit Committee.  

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 As per the approved Workplan of the Audit Committee. 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 Not applicable. 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 Not applicable. 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

 
5.1.1 All internal audit and risk management planned activity is aligned with the 

Council’s objectives set out in the Corporate Plan 2013-2016, and thus 
supports the delivery of those objectives by giving an auditor judgement on 
the effectiveness of the management of the risks associated with delivery of 
the service. 

5.1.2 The Internal Audit Annual Opinion forms part of the Annual Governance 
Statement that is also presented to this Committee. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 When risk, and assurances that those risks are being well managed, is 
analysed alongside finance and performance information it can provi
[...]
 of Contents 
 
 

1. Introduction and Overview ............................................................................................................................... 2 
2. Overall Summary............................................................................................................................................. 4 
3. Key themes ..................................................................................................................................................... 7 
Appendix A: Statement of Responsibility ............................................................................................................ 15 
Appendix B: List of Assurances 2013-14 ............................................................................................................ 16 
Appendix C: List of Assurances 2013-14 by Delivery Unit ................................................................................... 19 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

148



 

 

1. Introduction and Overview 
Purpose of this report 
This report summarises the work that Internal Audit has undertaken during 2013-14 and the key internal control environment 
strengths and weaknesses identified within the year. This report is used to inform the Annual Governance Statement that 
accompanies the Statement of Accounts for 2013-14.  

 
Overview of our approach 
In line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the 2013-14 Internal Audit plan was risk based, which has been formulated 
by: 

• Linking with the Corporate Plan; 

• Meetings with officers from all Directorates to discuss risks; 

• Assessing the risk management system for adequacy; and 

• Internal Audit’s ‘Cumulative Audit Knowledge and Experience’ 
 
I can confirm that during 2013-14 in all material respects the internal audit service has conformed to the requirements of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.  
 
Our role in internal audit is to provide an annual assurance statement on the adequacy
[...]
l Services Limited 

50 People Management Limited 

51 Business Continuity Limited 

 

167



168

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
 
This report covers the period 1st April 2014 – 30th June 2014 and represents an up-to-date picture 
of the work undertaken by Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) during that time.   
 

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report  covering the period 1st 
April – 30th June 2014.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

22 July 2014 
  

Title  
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) 
Progress Report April – June 2014 

Report of Clair Green – Assurance Assistant Director  

Wards All  

Status Public  

Enclosures                         CAFT Progress Report April – June 2014 

Officer Contact Details  
Clair Green 
clair.green@barnet.gov.uk 
0207 359 7791 

AGENDA ITEM 9

169



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Audit Committee included in the work programme for 2014/5 that 

quarterly progress reports on the work of the Corporate Anti- Fraud Team is 
produced to this meeting.  

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Not applicable. 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 None.     
 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.       IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1      Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 
5.1.1  The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper 

administration and control of the public funds and assets to which it has been 
entrusted. The work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team supports this by 
continuing to provide an efficient value for money anti-fraud activity, that is 
able to investigate all referrals that are passed to us to an appropriate 
outcome, whilst continuing to offer support, advice and assistance on all 
matters of fraud risks including prevention, fraud detection, money laundering, 
other criminal activity, and deterrent measures, policies and procedures, 
whilst deliveri
[...]
s against internal audit recommendations and work 
completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 & high priority 
recommendations. 
 
The Internal Audit Service commenced delivery of work in accordance with its plan 
reported to the Audit Committee in April 2014.  Over the current period since the 
Committee last met in April 2014 the service has issued 8 reports. For those reports with 
an assurance rating, 2 reports were given ‘Limited’ and 2 reports given ‘Satisfactory’.   
Information has been presented in Appendix A on those reports issued as ‘Limited’ 
assurance and full copies of those reports are available on the Barnet website here: 
 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0 

91% of the recommendations that were due to have been implemented at the end of June 

 

Audit Committee 
 

22 July 2014 
  

Title  

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and 
Progress Report up to 30th June 2014 

Report of Caroline Glitre – Head of Internal Audit 

Wards Not applicable 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A: Internal Audit progress report (up to 30th June 
2014) 
Appendix B: Work completed in Q1 to 30th June 2014 
Appendix C: Work in progress at 30th June 2014 
Appendix D: Internal Audit Effectiveness Indicators 
Appendix E: Internal Audit Recommendations quarter 1 (end 
of June) 

Officer Contact Details  
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit 
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3721 

AGENDA ITEM 10

183



have been implemented. A summary of those recommendations which were due in Quarter 
1 has been included for the Audit Committee to review (appendix E).  

 

Recommendations  
That the Committee note the progress against internal audit recommendations and 
work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 & high priority 
recommendations. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the over
[...]
onfirms our view of what 
actions need to be implemented to 
improve the management of the contract 
and as such this will be implemented as 
recommended.  
 

Implemented 
 
An issues management strategy has been 
implemented.  NSL contract issues are documented 
in a fit for purpose contract issues log for on-going 
review and update, as a minimum on a monthly 
basis at the monthly contract meetings between 
Council and NSL where discussion is included as a 
standard agenda item.   
 
 

 

 

226


	Agenda
	5a Chairman's Item - Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2013/14
	Annual Report Audit Committee - Appendix

	6 Annual Governance Statement
	AGS - Appendix

	7 External Auditor's Report under International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 2013/14
	ISA 260 Report - Appendix A
	ISA 260 - Appendix B
	ISA 260 - Appendix C

	8 Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2013-14
	HoIA Annual opinion - Appendix

	9 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Progress Report April - June 2014
	CAFT 2014-15 Q1 Progress Report

	10 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Progress Report up to 30th June 2014
	Internal Audit Quarter 1 2014-15  - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Audit Committee 

 
22 July 2014 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman) 

Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Kathy Levine 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

 
*Independent Members (have non-voting rights): 

Richard Harbord  Debra Lewis 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2): 
 
All Members were present. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3): 
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Interest 

Kathy Levine 7 - External Auditor’s 
Report under 
International Standard 
on Auditing (ISA) 260 for 
the year 2013/14 

Non pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Levine is a Local 
Authority appointed Governor at 
Queen Elizabeth’s Girls’ School.   

Arjun Mittra 7 - External Auditor’s 
Report under 
International Standard 
on Auditing (ISA) 260 for 
the year 2013/14 

Non pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Mittra is a Local 
Authority appointed Governor at 
Friern Barnet School.   

Sury Khatri 7 - External Auditor’s 
Report under 
International Standard 
on Auditing (ISA) 260 for 
the year 2013/14 

Non pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Khatri is a Local 
Authority appointed Governor at 
Dollis Junior School and Copthall 
School.   

 
 
 



 

2 

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
Details of the questions asked of, and the answers given by the Chairman were 
circulated and published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.  Verbal responses 
were given to supplementary questions asked at the meeting. 
 
There were no public comments. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
There were none. 
 

6. CHAIRMAN'S ITEM - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2013/14 
(Agenda Item 5a): 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the Committee agrees the Annual Report of the Audit Committee for 2013-14 
as an accurate record of the outcomes and work programme for the Year. 
 

(2) The Annual Report is reported to the next Full Council meeting. 
 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 6): 
 
The Assurance Director (Monitoring Officer) introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee agrees the Annual Governance Statement for 
inclusion within the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON 
AUDITING (ISA) 260 FOR THE YEAR 2013/14 (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Chief Operating Officer and also Assistant Director of Finance, CSG Finance 
Service introduced the report.  Representatives from Grant Thornton LLP (External 
Auditor) also spoke to the report. 

The Committee requested additional time to read through the final Statement of 
Accounts, which was tabled at the meeting.  In view of this the Chairman moved that the 
item be deferred. The motion was seconded. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Agreed 7 

Opposed 0 

 
RESOLVED – That consideration of the item be deferred and be considered at a meeting 
to be arranged on 29 July 2014 at 6pm. 
 

9. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION 2013-14 (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the contents of the Annual Opinion / Report. 



 

3 

 
10. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) PROGRESS REPORT APRIL - JUNE 

2014 (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the CAFT Progress Report covering the period 
1st April – 30th June 2014. 
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND 
PROGRESS REPORT UP TO 30TH JUNE 2014 (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and asked questions to the relevant Director(s), or 
their representatives, on the two audits that received limited assurance.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the progress against internal audit 
recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 
and high priority recommendations. 
 

12. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 11): 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.55 pm 
 
 


